
Resources Directorate
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE

Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 6 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 13 March 2018 at 
6:30pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : (020) 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 5 March 2018

Membership 2017/18 Substitute Members

Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz
Councillor Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Asima Shaikh
Councillor Claudia Webbe

 
Observers
Councillor Raphael Andrews
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE

Quorum: is 2 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

B. Matters for decision

1. Local Initiatives Fund awards 7 - 20

2. Islington Council's Community Chest: continuation of Council's commitment 21 - 24

3. Community Festivals Fund awards 2018/19 25 - 36



C. Matters for information

1. Islington Council's Community Chest: round two grant awards 2017/18 37 - 40

D. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

E. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

F. Confidential/exempt items for information (if any)

G. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes

An additional meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled
for 24 April 2018 at 12 noon

 
                    The next ordinary meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 18 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  29 January 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 January 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward and Richard Watts

                                          Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

155 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

156 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

157 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

158 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

159 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and the changes to previous proposals, detailed in Appendix A (attached to 
these minutes) of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be 
approved in principle, subject to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved.
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, as 
detailed in paragraph 3.12 and the final page of Appendix A of the report, be noted.

Reason for decision
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington.

Other options considered
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  29 January 2018

2

160 ISLINGTON ASSEMBLY HALL: FREE COMMUNITY USE (ROUND TWO): JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2018 (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That one free hire of Islington Assembly Hall be allocated to the following organisations, 
between July and September 2018:

 Sadler’s Wells
 Octopus Communities – Stay Well, Live Well
 MoveMe Dance
 Islington People’s Rights

(b) That the following two applicants be held in reserve, in the event of the inability of the 
applicants in resolution (a) above to negotiate appropriate dates and timings for use of the 
Assembly Hall:

 Islington Council Choir
 Breakin Convention

Reason for decision
The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations through 
free use of the Assembly Hall.

Other options considered
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

161 LONDON COUNCILS' GRANTS COMMITTEE - LEVY 2018/9 (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That London Councils’ Grants Committee proposed budget of £8.668m in 2018-19, as 
detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community 
Safety, be noted.
(b) That Islington’s estimated contribution of £177k in 2018-19 be approved, a decrease of 
£24k on last year’s contribution.

Reason for decision
The Council’s subscription contributed towards the funding of many London-wide 
organisations, providing a range of services, which benefitted Islington residents.

Other options considered
None.

Conflicts of interest/ note of dispensations granted
None.

            The meeting closed at 6.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 2



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2017-18  29 JANUARY 2018

NEW PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE IN JANUARY 2018

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents to 

Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (£)

Match Funding 

Details

Housing and 

Adult Social 

Services 

Comments

Caledonian

Paul Convery / 

Una O'Halloran / 

Rupert P
[...]
v 

2017

Total budget awarded:

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR JANUARY VCS COMMITTEE 4

P
age 6



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Housing and Adult Social Services 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 13th March 2018  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Local Initiatives Fund is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use to address issues and 
priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the council’s community provision and helps to 
meet the needs of local residents. In 2017/18 each ward has an allocation of £14,000 to spend on local 
schemes, with the exception of Bunhill and Clerkenwell who each have an allocation of £14,500. 
Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted by 
ward councillors for this financial year. 
 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Corporate Director of Housing 
and Adult Social Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other 
issues resolved. 
 

2.2 To note the declarations of interest made by councillors due to having a connection with organisations 
that funding is recommended for.  These are detailed at paragraph 3.11. 
 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 
based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of 
[...]
d that in order to address the 
issue of recruiting and retaining support for ward partnerships, an incentive payment of £1,000 per 
annum would be paid to each ward partnership co-ordinator and that £1,000 per annum be set aside 
from each ward partnership Local Initiatives Fund budget to fund this support. 
 
In 2017/18, the annual Local Initiatives Fund budget is therefore £225,000.  This is £14,000 per ward 
apart from the Bunhill and Clerkenwell ward budgets which are each £14,500. 
 

3.9 The Voluntary and Community Sector Development Team in the Housing and Adult Social Services 
department is responsible for managing the Local Initiatives Fund in liaison with ward councillors and 
members of the VCS Committee. The team ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the 
purpose for which they are allocated. 
  

3.10 The sixth tranche of proposals submitted by ward councillors for this financial year is set out in Appendix 
A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Adult Social Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any 
other issues resolved. 
 

3.11 Councillors must always declare their interest if they have a connection with an organisation that they 
are recommending funding for. This declaration should be made regardless of whether the proposed 
funding comes from within the recommending councillor’s own ward or not.   
 
Declarations of interest have been made for the following applications submitted to this Committee: 

 Cllr Kat Fletcher is a school governor of Tufnell Park Primary School which has been allocated 
£355 LIF for the school summer fair.  

 Cllr Mouna Hamitouche is a volunteer co-ordinator for Friends of Joseph Grimaldi Park which 
has been allocated £1,624 LIF for ten health and lifestyle seminars in Joseph Grimaldi Park. 

 Cllr Olly Parker is a board member of the Factory Community Project and Children’s Centre 
which has been
[...]
VCS COMMITTEE 10

P
age 20



Page 1 of 4

Housing & Adult Social Services

  Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

VCS Committee 13 March 2018 All

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Islington Council’s Community Chest: Continuation of Council’s 
commitment

1. Synopsis

1.1 Small voluntary and community organisations play an important role in Islington, helping to build 
resilient communities and support residents who are experiencing poverty and isolation.  Islington 
Council’s Community Chest (ICCC), one of the borough’s most popular grant programmes, has 
proved to be a very effective way of funding grassroots activity and developing the capacity of local 
groups.

1.2 This report recommends that Islington Council continues to supporting Islington Council’s Community 
Chest (ICCC) for three years to Wednesday 31 March 2022.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree the council contributes to ICCC for three years from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021.

2.2 To agree a commitment of £200,000 for the first year (2018-2019) and determine the council’s 
contribution on an annual basis for the following two years of the agreement with Cripplegate 
Foundation

2.3 To agree for the Voluntary and Community Sector Development team to work with Cripplegate 
Foundation to establish a partnership framework and priorities for Islington Council Community Chest 
2018 -2021 that will be agreed in new terms and conditions. 

3. Background

3.1 ICCC is a partnership between Islington Council and Cripplegate Foundation. It is a small grants 
programme that funds grassroots activity and brings additional capacity building, networking and 
development support to local voluntary and community organisations. By providing resources for local 
groups ICCC helps to build community resilience and to tackle poverty and isolation.

Page 21

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 4

3.2 Islington Council is committed to working to working with 
[...]
o offer the potential for adding to existing provision locally or who can reach communities 
that may not otherwise be supported. 

5. Conclusion

5.1 ICCC helps to nurture and sustain an innovative and resilient voluntary and community sector in 
Islington, in particular providing resources for smaller organisations that find it hard to access funding 
from other programmes. ICCC is an effective way of developing grass roots activity across the 
borough and building capacity in local organisations to support residents who are experiencing 
poverty and isolation.

5.2 Islington Council’s Community Chest is an effective way of developing grass roots activity across the 
borough and building capacity in local organisations to support residents who are experiencing 
poverty and isolation. Agreeing the continuation of the council’s commitment and for Cripplegate 
Foundation to provide valuable programme management. Continuing this successful partnership that 
has a direct benefit for local VCS organisations and communities it is recommended that Cripplegate 

Page 23



Page 4 of 4

Foundation continues to award on behalf of the council funding contributions until Thursday 31 March 
2022. 

Background papers: none

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Executive Member for Community Development

Report Author: Steven Suggate-Francis
Tel: 020 7527 3848
Email: Steven.Francis@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications  Author: Thomas Cooksey 
Tel: 020 7527 1867
Email: Thomas.Cooksey@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Ramani Chelliah
Tel: 020 7527 3084
Email: Ramani.Chelliah@islington.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:Steven.Francis@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Thomas.Cooksey@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Ramani.Chelliah@islington.gov.uk


Page 1 of 12

Chief Executive’s Office
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Executive Member for Community Development

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Voluntary and Community Sector 
Committee

13 March 2018 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Community Festivals Fund 2018

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Community Festivals Fund (CFF) aims to support organisations based in Islington to 
deliver high quality, innovative, community focused festivals that are accessible to, and provide 
benefit for, residents across the borough and promote cultural benefit, stronger communities 
and partnership working.  

1.2 The annual CFF budget is £16,000.  Under the CFF eligibility and selection criteria (adopted in 
January 2015) Islington based organisations can apply for a minimum grant of £1,500 and up 
to a maximum of £4,000 to deliver community festivals and events that provide borough-wide 
benefit and will deliver against the council’s equalities, place-shaping and community 
development agenda.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To award grants from the £16,000 Community Festival Fund to eight applicants for the 
following community festivals: 

 All Change (on behalf of World2018 Festival) - Word2018 - 1-30 June 2018
 ArchWay With Words - ArchWay With Words Opening Day Event - Saturday 29 Sep 2018
 Canal & River Trust (on behalf of Angel Canal Festival) - Angel Canal Festival - Sunday 2 Sep 

2018
 City YMCA  (on behalf of Whitecross Street Party) - Whitecross Street Party – 14-15 July 

2018
 I Will Tell International Film Festival - I Will Tell Film Festival - Islington Life Schools 

Competition - 20 August – 09 September 2018
 Islington Chinese Association – Mid-Autumn Impressions – 21-25 Sep 20182
 Islington Play Association (on behalf of Cally Fest) - The Cally Festival - Sunday 17 June 2018
 Poet in the City - Poetry & Lyrics - Friday 8 June – Saturday 9 June 2018

Page 25

Agenda Item B3



Page 2 of 12

3. Background

3.1 The Community Festivals Fund budget for 2018/2019 is £16,000.  

3.2 The 2018/2019 Community Festivals Fund scheme was promoted via Voluntary Action 
Islington and Islington Council’s website.  Applicants from previous years were notified via 
email alongside all current VCS gra
[...]
s, Arts Council England or the Heritage Lottery Fund.  
Applicants seeking Community Festivals Fund support must secure external funding for their event 
and not be solely reliant on funding from other council sources.

Partnership Working:  Applicants are encouraged to work with other agencies and organisations 
that may be able to share costs, facilities and expertise, and support the involvement of participants 
or beneficiaries.

3.6 Officers have recommended supporting eight applicants to produce the following festivals:

Organisation Name of Festival
Dates of 
Festival 

Ward 
(event)

Award 
recommended 

2018

All Change on behalf 
of Word2018 Festival Word2018 1-30 June 2018

Borough-
wide £2,000

ArchWay With Words
ArchWay With 
Words

Saturday 29 
Sep 2018 Archway £2,500

C&RT on behalf of 
Angel Canal Festival 
Management Group

Angel Canal 
Festival

Sunday 2 Sep 
2018 St Peter's £2,500

City YMCA on behalf 
of Whitecross Street 
Party

Whitecross Street 
Party 14-15 July 2018 Bunhill £1,500

I Will Tell

I Will Tell Film 
Festival  - Islington 
Life Schools 
Competition

20 August – 09 
September 
2018

Borough 
Wide / St 
Mary’s £2,500

Islington Chinese 
Association

Mid-Autumn 
Impressions 21-25 Sep 2018 Tollington £1,500

Islington Play 
Association on behalf 
of Cally Fest The Cally Festival

Sunday 17 June 
2018 Caledonian £2,000

Poet in the City Poetry & Lyrics

Friday 8th June 
– Saturday 9th 
June

Borough 
Wide / 
Caledonian £1,500

Page 27



Page 4 of 12

3.7 Out of the remaining eighteen applications, six applications were potentially ineligible for the 
fund due to their narrow targeted audience; not offering sufficient additional external funding; or 
were fundraising events.

3.8 Applicants who applied for funding support for smaller community events that will primarily 
provide benefit to local neighbourhoods or specific ward areas will be encouraged to apply to 
the Local Initiatives Fund and Islington Community Chest.   The Council’
[...]
49 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. 

4.4.2 The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding 
and when considering proposals, the VCS Committee will take relevant equalities implications 
into account. The Community Festivals Fund provides resources for local projects which 
directly meet the needs of local residents, many of whom are from groups with protected 
characteristics. It enables some of Islington’s poorest communities to access community-based 
services and activities and allows provision to be developed locally which can reach groups of 
residents that may not otherwise be supported. 

Page 28



Page 5 of 12

4.4.3 The addition of new Equality funding criteria in 2015/16 has helped to strengthen the selection 
of organisations who will deliver festivals that meet the needs of local residents and 
communities across the wider borough.

5 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

5.1 The Community Festivals Fund provides an opportunity for the Council to support eight local 
organisations to develop and deliver a broad range of events that will provide borough-wide 
benefit for local residents. Officer recommendations have been made assessing each 
application against established eligibility and funding criteria and on the quality of the 
applications.

Appendices: Appendix A - 2018/2019 Community Festival Fund - All Applications Received
                      Appendix B -  Festival Grants 2018/19– Funding Criteria and Guidance 

Background papers: None

Final report clearance:

Signed by: Executive Member for Community Development Date: 2nd March 2018

Received by: Head of Democratic Services                            Date:

Report Author:

Angeles Gordo
Arts Development Officer

T:      020 7527 5243
E: angeles.gordo@islington.gov.uk  

Page 29



6

Appendix A 2018/2019 Community Festival Fund - All Applications Received

Organisation Name of Festival Ward (event) Description Applied for

Festivals 
Fund Award 
2018

All Change (on 
behalf of 
World2018 
Festival) Word2018 Borough-wide

Now in its 7th year, the Word festival is a partnership initiative 
between Islington Council’s Library Services and arts organisations 
All Change and Free Word.  It will  see a programme of over 30 
events for all members of the community, with a particular focus on 
older adults with dementia; young  people  with mental  health  
difficulties; children;  and their families. £4,000.00 £2,000

ArchWay With 
Words

ArchWay With Words 
Opening Day Event Archway

This 9 day long large-scale festival provides low cost or free 
presentations, performances and entertainments, and creative, 
educational and social opportunities which enrich the lives of 
individuals, reward practitioners and create opportunities for social 
cohesion. £4,000.00 £2,500

Canal & River 
Trust (on 
behalf of ACF) Angel Canal Festival St Peter's

The Angel Canal Festival is a one-day, free, community festival which 
started 32 years ago not only to celebrate the successful campaign to 
save the City Road Basin, but to promote the canal as an historic, 
local, community, environmental and leisure asset, close to the heart 
of the city. £4,000.00 £2,500

City YMCA (on 
behalf of 
WXSP)

Whitecross Street 
Party Bunhill

Whitecross Street Party has been running in Islington since 2010 and 
provides community arts outreach programme during which the 
commissioned artists engage with residents, businesses and schools 
to create content. Lasting a whole weekend, the Saturday will take 
the form of a community set up day to create rooms along the 
street. The Sunday will become the street party itself. £4,000.00 £1,500

I Will Tell 
International 
Film Festival

I Will Tell Film Festival  
- Islington Life Schools 
Competition St Mary's

The Islington Life Schools Film Competition will be held for the first 
time as part of the I Will Tell Film Festival in 2018 and will engage 
students from across the Borough. In line with this year’s festival 
theme “The Secret Is Out”, students will be asked to identify an 
unusual or little known aspect of Life in Islington and make a 5-7 
minute short film about it. The competition will be open to teams of 
pupils from all Secondary Schools: Years 7-9, 10-11, 12-13 and 
Special Education Schools. £4,000.00 £2,500

P
age 30



7

Organisation Name of Festival Ward (event) Description Applied for

Festivals 
Fund Award 
2018

Islington 
Chinese 
Association

Mid-Autumn 
Impressions Tollington 

Celebration of the different aspects of Chinese culture through a 5-
day festival in the autumn when members of the public, Islington-
wide and beyond, will be welcomed to ICA’s premises to try their 
hand at lino cutting.  The timing of this art festival coincides with 
worldwide Chinese Mid-autumn celebrations, commonly known as 
the ‘Moon Festival’. £4,000.00 £1,500

Islington Play 
Association  
(On behalf of 
Cally Fest 
2018) The Cally Festival Caledonian

The Cally Festival is now into its 8th year as an annual large-scale 
community event in “The Cally "– a distinctive place with a strong 
sense of community.  It will feature 3 music stages, performance 
areas, children’s activities, sports areas, arts and crafts and  a street 
market. £4,000.00 £2,000

Poet in the 
City Poetry and Lyrics Caledonian

2-day music and literature festival Poetry & Lyrics in collaboration 
with Kings Place to provide a public platform to champion the deep-
rooted rapport between lyrics and verse.   Funding will support 16-25 
aged young producers to work in collaboration with the local 
community to produce two free events:  a community engagement 
roundtable discussion; and a live event. £1,765.00 £1,500

Access to 
Sports Project 
(The)

Wint
[...]
 
recorded music, film or video, a disco, bands, or live performance, you will need to apply for 
an entertainment licence. Applications for a licence need to be received at least 28 days in 
advance of the event. For all enquiries about this contact  the Council’s Licensing Team on 
licensing@islington.gov.uk or telephone 0207 527 3031.

 First Aid:  You will need to arrange First Aid cover for your event.  If you do not already have 
a trained first aider, a representative from your organisation must complete training or you 
will need to hire first aid support for the festival.

 Islington logo: Organisations must include an acknowledgement of the support from the 
London Borough of Islington by displaying the Islington logo on all festival publicity. This will 
be sent to you separately, together with guidance on its use, should your application be 
successful.

D. How to submit your application

Please email your completed application form to angeles.gordo@islington.gov.uk by noon on Friday 
23 February 2018.

Applications can also be posted to:

Angeles Gordo
Arts Development Service
Children’s Services
2nd Floor 
222 Upper Street
London N1 1XR

Phone: 020 7527 5243

Page 36

mailto:licensing@islington.gov.uk
mailto:angeles.gordo@islington.gov.uk


Page 1 of 4

Chief Executive’s Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)
Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 13 March 2018 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Islington Council’s Community Chest: Round Two Grant Awards 
2017/ 18

1 Synopsis

1.1 Small voluntary and community organisations play an important role in Islington, helping to 
build community resilience and supporting residents who are experiencing poverty and 
isolation.  Islington Council’s Community Chest (ICCC), one of the borough’s most popular 
grant programmes, has proved to be a very effective way of funding grassroots activity and 
developing the capacity of local groups.

1.2 This report sets out the organisations approved by Islington Council’s Community Chest’s 
Panel for second tranche of funding for 2017/ 18.

2 Recommendation

2.1 To note the funding decisions made by Islington Council’s Community Chest Panel in 
relation to the second round of ICCC grant funding for 2017/ 18, as set out in Appendix A. 

3 Background

3.1 ICCC is a partnership between Islington Council and Cripplegate Foundation. It is a small 
grants programme that funds grassroots activity and brings additional capacity building, 
networking and development support to local voluntary and community organisations. By 
providing resources for local groups ICCC helps to build community resilience and to tackle 
poverty and isolation.

Page 37

Agenda Item C1



Page 2 of 4

3.2 ICCC is available to local organisations with a turnover of no more than £100,000 per year – 
in most cases less than £50,000 per year. Organisations can apply for one grant of up to 
£5,000 per year. The priority is to support applications from the most deprived areas of the 
borough with a focus on:

 Advise and support people
 Educating people and improving their skills and employability
 Improving people’s mental and/or physical health
 Improving the local environment and making communities safer
 Reduce isolation and increasing people’s involvement in the community

3.3 Community Chest programmes in Islington have been successfully managed by Cripplegate 
Foundation for many years. Under current grant funding arrangements, agreed by VCS 
Committee in March 2015, the council provides funding of £200,000 per year and 
Cripplegate Foundation adds £50,000 per year (from which £36,000 per year is deducted to 
cover the costs of administering and developing the programme).  In addition Cripplegate 
Foundation has committed up to £2,500 a year towards the costs of holding an annual 
celebration event to promote the achievements and impact of activit
[...]
,110.00

Total 68,610.00

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 29.1.18

	B1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 13.3.18

	B2 Islington Council's Community Chest: continuation of Council's commitment
	B3 Community Festivals Fund awards 2018/19
	C1 Islington Council's Community Chest: round two grant  awards 2017/18
	ICCC Appendix A Nov2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  13 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 13 March 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward and Richard Watts

Observer: Councillor Mouna Hamitouche

Councillor Richard WattsWatts in the chair

162 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

163 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

164 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche declared an interest in agenda item B1 – Local Initiatives 
Fund – as a volunteer co-ordinator for the Friends of Joseph Grimaldi Park.

165 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

166 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and the changes to previous proposals, detailed in Appendix A (attached to 
these minutes) of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be 
approved in principle, subject to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved.
(b) That the declarations of interest made by councillors, detailed in paragraph 3.11 of the 
report, be noted.

Reasons for decision
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington.

Other options considered
None 

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  13 March 2018

2

167 ISLINGTON COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY CHEST: CONTINUATION OF THE COUNCIL'S 
COMMITMENT (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Council contribute to Islington Council’s Community Chest for three years, from 
1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021.
(b) That a commitment of £200,000 be approved for the first year (2018-2019) and that the 
Council’s contribution for the following two years be approved in consultation with the 
Cripplegate Foundation.
(c) That the Voluntary and Community Sector Development Team work with Cripplegate 
Foundation to establish a partnership framework and priorities for Islington Council 
Community Chest 2018 – 2021, including new terms and conditions.

Reasons for decision 
The continuation of the Council’s commitment to the Community Chest Fund would 
have a direct benefit to local voluntary and community sector organisations and 
communities, by building community resilience and tackling poverty and isolation.

Other options considered
None 

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None

168 COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND AWARDS 2018/19 (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
That grants be awarded from the Community Festivals Fund for the sums indicated below 
and detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report of the Executive Member for Community 
Development, for the following community festivals:

Organisation Festival Amount

All Change on behalf of 
Word2018 Festival

Word2018 £2,000

ArchWay with Words ArchWay with Words £2,500
C&RT on behalf of Angel 
Canal Festival 
Management Group

Angel Canal Festival £2,500

City YMCA on behalf of 
Whitecross Street Party

Whitecross Street Party £1,500

I Will Tell I Will Tell Film Festival – 
Islington Life Schools 
Competition

£2,500

Islington Chinese 
Association

Mid-Autumn Impressions £1,500

Islington Play Association 
on behalf of Cally Fest

The Cally Festival £2,000

Poet in the City Poetry & Lyrics £1,500



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  13 March 2018

3

Reasons for decision
To support local organisations to develop and deliver a broad range of events that 
would provide Borough-wide benefit for local residents.
 
Other options considered
None.
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

169 ISLINGTON COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY CHEST: ROUND TWO GRANT  AWARDS 
2017/18 (Item C1)

RESOLVED:
That the funding decisions (7 November 2017) made by Islington Council’s Community 
Chest (ICCC) Panel, in relation to the second round of ICCC grant funding for 2017/18, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, 
be noted.

Reasons for decision
The decisions on grant awards had already been made by ICCC and therefore the 
report was for the Committee’s information only.

Other options considered 
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

CHAIR


